ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 423

Introduced by Kolterman, 24; Chambers, 11.

WHEREAS, Elaine and Boyd ("Bud") Stuhr celebrated their 60th wedding anniversary on January 20, 2016; and

WHEREAS, Elaine and Bud were married January 20, 1956, at Zion Lutheran Church in Thayer; and

WHEREAS, Elaine and Bud became parents to two daughters, Cynthia and Teresa, and one son, Boyd Jr. Elaine and Bud also have six grandchildren and two great-grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, Elaine served as a state senator in the Nebraska Legislature from 1995 to 2007 and has dedicated her life to public service.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Elaine and Bud Stuhr on their 60th wedding anniversary and thanks Elaine for her service to this state.
 - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Elaine and Bud Stuhr.